

No. 18-0918

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

IN RE BACKSTREETS PLOWING, INC.,
Debtor,

STEVEN VIN SANT, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

MILTON WEINBERG,
Respondent,

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM NUMBER P. 51
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE REQUIRES A CREDITOR TO RETURN PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE TO THE DEBTOR..... 4

 A. When Read to Give Every Word its Common Meaning, Retention of Property Seized Prepetition Violates the Automatic Stay..... 4

 1. *A Creditor that Retains Possession of Repossessed Property Is Exercising Control over Property of the Estate* 5

 2. *Property of the Estate Includes Any Repossessed Property Held by a Creditor* 7

 3. *An affirmative Duty for a Creditor to Return Repossessed Property Gives Each Word in § 362(a)(3) Meaning* 9

 B. Mandatory Turnover is Supported by the Code’s Legislative History and the Weight of Judicial Precedent defining Seized Property as “Property of the Estate” 11

 C. Creditor’s Affirmative Obligation to Turnover Repossessed Property and Seek Protections through Congressionally Sanctioned Bankruptcy Remedies is Essential to Effectuate Fundamental Policies and the Orderly Administration of the Federal Bankruptcy System..... 14

 1. *Mandatory Turnover Alleviates the Financial Strains that Forced the Debtor to Seek the Refuge of Bankruptcy to Reorder Affairs* 16

 2. *Mandatory Turnover Disincentivizes a Scramble for a Debtor’s Assets and Advances the Code’s Core Assurance that all Creditors are Treated Equitably*..... 19

II. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIMS FOR SUBSTANTIAL CONTRIBUTIONS ARE NOT PERMITTED IN CHAPTER 7 22

 A. The Plain Language of § 503(b)(3)(D) Expressly Limits Substantial Contribution Administrative Expenses to Instances Arising Under Chapter 9 or 11 23

 B. Established Principles of Statutory Interpretation, in Addition to Supporting Context, Preclude Substantial Contribution Claims from Chapter 7..... 24

 C. Subsection 503(b)(3)(D) Governs the General Language of § 503(b)..... 26

 D. Allowing the General Language of § 503(b) to Invade §§ 503(b)(1)-(9) Would Strip the Latter of Meaning 27

 E. The Legislative History of § 503(b)(3)(D), as well as the Commonly Used Definition of “Substantial Contribution,” Preclude Creditor from Receiving Reimbursement for a Substantial Contribution Administrative Expense..... 29

 F. Neither Policy nor Equitable Considerations Warrant the Extension of Substantial Contribution Administrative Expenses to Chapter 7 Contrary to the Explicit Text of the Statute 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 33

Appendix A..... I

Appendix B..... II

Appendix C..... III

Appendix D..... IV

Appendix E..... V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003) 24

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp., 511 U.S. 531 (1994) 15

Burns v. United States, 501 U.S. 129 (1991) 23

Caminetti v. U.S., 242 U.S. 470 (1917) 5

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 14

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992) 9

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009) 9

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001) 27

<i>Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	11
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	26
<i>Hall v. U.S.</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	24
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	9
<i>Iselin v. U.S.</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).	24
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrim, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1752 (2018)	5
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 504 U.S. 526 (2004)	23, 31
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	24, 25
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	13, 16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	25
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	25
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197, 206 (1988)	31
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	5
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury of U.S.</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	7
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	15
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	27
<i>United States v Ron Pair</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1981)	5
<i>United States. v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	passim
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 333 (1992)	9
<i>Williams v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915)	15
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	19
